PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYP	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CON	/EYANCE:	YANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Christopher Lee O	iver		09/23/2011		
Donald F. Schome	r		09/14/2011		
Harry Ross			09/16/2011		
William W. Cimino			09/26/2011		
Brian James Willou	ighby		09/16/2011		
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA				
Name:	DCS Surgica	al, Inc.			
Street Address:	1110 Linden	Avenue			
City:	Boulder				
State/Country:	COLORADO)			
Postal Code:	80304				
Property	Туре	Nu	mber		
Application Number: 13225213					
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number: (303)770-0152 Phone: (303)770-0051					
Email:	PTOMail@mfblaw.com				
		e-mail address first; if that is unsucces	ssful, it will be sent		
	ne: MARSH	I FISCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP			
Correspondent Nar	Address Line 1: 8055 E. Tufts Avenue				
Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	8055 E.	Suite 450			
		50			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Suite 4	50 , COLORADO 80237			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Suite 45 Denver				
Address Line 1:	Suite 48 Denver ET NUMBER:	, COLORADO 80237	PATENT		

Total Attachments: 15
source=01_Assignment_Executed_Oliver_50693-00004#page1.tif
source=01_Assignment_Executed_Oliver_50693-00004#page2.tif
source=01_Assignment_Executed_Oliver_50693-00004#page3.tif
source=02_Assignment_Executed_Schomer_50693-00004#page1.tif
source=02_Assignment_Executed_Schomer_50693-00004#page2.tif
source=02_Assignment_Executed_Schomer_50693-00004#page3.tif
source=03_Assignment_Executed_Ross_50693-00004#page1.tif
source=03_Assignment_Executed_Ross_50693-00004#page2.tif
source=03_Assignment_Executed_Ross_50693-00004#page3.tif
source=04_Assignment_Executed_Cimino_50693-00004#page1.tif
source=04_Assignment_Executed_Cimino_50693-00004#page2.tif
source=04_Assignment_Executed_Cimino_50693-00004#page3.tif
source=05_Assignment_Executed_Willoughby_50693-00004#page1.tif
source=05_Assignment_Executed_Willoughby_50693-00004#page2.tif
source=05_Assignment_Executed_Willoughby_50693-00004#page3.tif

WHEREAS, we, CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER of 3212 South Garland Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80227, DONALD F. SCHOMER of 20 Martin Lane, Englewood, Colorado 80113, HARRY ROSS of 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80304, WILLIAM W. CIMINO of 578 W. Sagebrush Court, Louisville, Colorado 80027, and BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY of 225 Gaylord Street, Denver, Colorado 80206, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "IMPLANT DEVICE, TOOL, AND METHODS RELATING TO TREATMENT OF PARANASAL SINUSES", for which a patent application has been prepared and filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 2, 2011 receiving Serial No. 13/225,213, and further identified as Attorney File No. 50693-00004.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we together and each of us individually, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, DCS Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted non-provisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; each of us also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; each of us warrants that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., each of us warrants that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., and each of us further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to DCS Surgical, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we together and each individually hereby irrevocably appoint DCS Surgical, Ibc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:	9/23/11	By:	CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER
Date:		By:	DONALD F. SCHOMER
Date:		By:	HARRY ROSS
Date:		By:	WILLIAM W. CIMINO
Date:		By:	BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY

Page 1 of 3

STATE OF	COLORADO)
COUNTY O	FARAPAHOE) ss.)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.



Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **DONALD F**. **SCHOMER**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **HARRY ROSS**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 3

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared WILLIAM W. CIMINO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **BRIAN JAMES** WILLOUGHBY, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3

WHEREAS, we, CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER of 3212 South Garland Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80227, DONALD F. SCHOMER of 20 Martin Lane, Englewood, Colorado 80113, HARRY ROSS of 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80304, WILLIAM W. CIMINO of 578 W. Sagebrush Court, Louisville, Colorado 80027, and BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY of 225 Gaylord Street, Denver, Colorado 80206, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "IMPLANT DEVICE, TOOL, AND METHODS RELATING TO TREATMENT OF PARANASAL SINUSES", for which a patent application has been prepared and filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 2, 2011 receiving Serial No. 13/225,213, and further identified as Attornev File No. 50693-00004.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we together and each of us individually, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, DCS Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted non-provisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; each of us also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; each of us warrants that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., each of us warrants that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., and each of us further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignce's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **DCS Surgical**, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we together and each individually hereby irrevocably appoint DCS Surgical, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:	By:	CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER
Date:	By:	DONALD F. SCHOMER
Datc:	By:	HARRY ROSS
Date;	By:	WILLIAM W. CIMINO
Date:	By:	BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY

Page 1 of 3

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared CHRISTOPHER LEE. OLIVER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this	day of, 20	11.
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:	
STATE OF ANZANG) COUNTY OF MARICOPA)ss.		

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared DONALD F. SCHOMER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal	of office th	is 14 day of September, 2011.
Patty Bañuelos Notary Public - State of Arizona Maricopa County My Commission expires November 18, 2014		Path Pathelas Notary Public) My Commission Expires: NWEMDER 18, 2014
STATE OF)	·
COUNTY OF) ss.)	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared HARRY ROSS, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 3

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared WILLIAM W. CIMINO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

)) ss.

)

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

WHEREAS, we, CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER of 3212 South Garland Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80227, DONALD F. SCHOMER of 20 Martin Lane, Englewood, Colorado 80113, HARRY ROSS of 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80304, WILLIAM W. CIMINO of 578 W. Sagebrush Court, Louisville, Colorado 80027, and BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY of 225 Gaylord Street, Denver, Colorado 80206, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "IMPLANT DEVICE, TOOL, AND METHODS RELATING TO TREATMENT OF PARANASAL SINUSES", for which a patent application has been prepared and filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 2, 2011 receiving Serial No. 13/225,213, and further identified as Attorney File No. 50693-00004.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we together and each of us individually, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, DCS Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted non-provisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; each of us also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignce; each of us warrants that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., each of us warrants that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., and each of us further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **DCS Surgical, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we together and each individually hereby irrevocably appoint DCS Surgical, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:		By:	CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER
Date:		By:	DONALD F. SCHOMER
Date:	- cilldu	By:	HARRY ROSS
Date:		By:	WILLIAM W. CIMINO
Date:		By:	BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY

Page 1 of 3

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **DONALD F**. **SCHOMER**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this ______, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF Colorado) COUNTY OF Boulder) COUNTY OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **HARRY ROSS**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this <u>day of</u> <u>softened</u>, 2011.

JOSEPH VIDAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO Av Commission Expires: 05/29/2012

Page 2 of 3

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared WILLIAM W. CIMINO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3

WHEREAS, we, CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER of 3212 South Garland Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80227, DONALD F. SCHOMER of 20 Martin Lane, Englewood, Colorado 80113, HARRY ROSS of 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80304, WILLIAM W. CIMINO of 578 W. Sagebrush Court, Louisville, Colorado 80027, and BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY of 225 Gaylord Street, Denver, Colorado 80206, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "IMPLANT DEVICE, TOOL, AND METHODS RELATING TO TREATMENT OF PARANASAL SINUSES", for which a patent application has been prepared and filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 2, 2011 receiving Serial No. 13/225,213, and further identified as Attorney File No. 50693-00004.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we together and each of us individually, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, DCS Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted non-provisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; each of us also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; each of us warrants that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., each of us warrants that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s). application, or any patent therefor to any party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., and each of us further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **DCS Surgical, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we together and each individually hereby irrevocably appoint **DCS Surgical, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:	
Date:	
Date:	
Date:	-9(26(2011-
Date:	

C)	HRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER
Ð	ONALD F. SCHOMER
H,	ARRY ROSS
j	William Ranche
W	ILLIAMW. CIMINO

BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY

Page 1 of 3

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **DONALD F. SCHOMER**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **HARRY ROSS**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

) ss.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 3

STATE OF COLOVADO COUNTY OF BOULD)) ss.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared WILLIAM W. CIMINO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 21th day of September, 2011.

Notary Public 1/15/2012 My Commission Expires:

STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3

WHEREAS, we, CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER of 3212 South Garland Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80227, DONALD F. SCHOMER of 20 Martin Lane, Englewood, Colorado 80113, HARRY ROSS of 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, Colorado 80304, WILLIAM W. CIMINO of 578 W. Sagebrush Court, Louisville, Colorado 80027, and BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY of 225 Gaylord Street, Denver, Colorado 80206, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "IMPLANT DEVICE, TOOL, AND METHODS RELATING TO TREATMENT OF PARANASAL SINUSES", for which a patent application has been prepared and filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 2, 2011 receiving Serial No. 13/225,213, and further identified as Attorney File No. 50693-00004.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we together and each of us individually, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, DCS Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1110 Linden Avenue, Boulder, CO 80304, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all converted non-provisional utility, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; each of us also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; each of us warrants that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., each of us warrants that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than DCS Surgical, Inc., and each of us further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s), but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **DCS Surgical**, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we together and each individually hereby irrevocably appoint DCS Surgical, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:		By:	CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER
Date:		By:	DONALD F. SCHOMER
Date:		By:	HARRY ROSS
Date:		By:	WILLIAM W. CAMINO
Date:	9/16/11	By:	BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY

Page 1 of 3

I

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **CHRISTOPHER LEE OLIVER**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF COUNTY OF

. ...

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **DONALD F**. **SCHOMER**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

) ss.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **HARRY ROSS**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this _____ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 3

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared WILLIAM W. CIMINO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this ______ day of _____, 2011.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

STATE OF Colorado)) ss. COUNTY OF Derver)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared BRIAN JAMES WILLOUGHBY, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 16th day of September, 2011.



Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027034 FRAME: 0932

RECORDED: 10/07/2011